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Disclaimer

‘This repozt is based on the conditions of the site encountered at the time of the inspection
only. In the event of significant delays in the commencement of this project it is
recommended that a further investigation be conducted to vetify the conditions found in ¢his
report.

This assessment has been prepared on the basis of the plans and details provided for this
development only. This assessment should not be applied to any project other than that
otiginally specified at the time this report was issued.

This report should not be used without further consultation from the wastewater designer if
significant changes to the development occut. Change may include but are not limited to
variations in the location of the proposed building(s) and/or irrigation areas, sepdc tank
location, earthworks or other work that may impact upon the building settlement or slope
stability,

Please note that because thete are many factors affecting the successful operation of a septic tank
it is likely that at some time in the future additional work may be required to maintain the system
operation.

The designer will not be responsible for the interpretations of the report finding by others
involved in the design and construction process for this project. Where any confusion exists
clatification should be obtained from the wastewater consultant.

James Doherty
Date:1.3.20106

OSDS Report —001/2016 832 Hobait Road, Breadalbane
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Ourref:  203300.091; P16-052; A & K Futures Pty {.td ‘_;q\"r\
Enquiries: Erin Boer _ %

24% March 2016

NORTHERN
MIDLANDS
A & K Futures Pty Ltd COUNCIL
C/- Pitt & Sherry, 113 Cimitiere Street ]
LAUNCESTON 7250 A DL
via email:_iabernethy@pittsh.com.au Q-—H“\j Respash Sob>
- \rJC\\ Q&vlﬁo

Dear Mr Abernethy

Additional Information Required for Planning Application P16-052 - Tourist
facility (visitor accommodation, caretaker's dwelling/reception, wastewater
freatment system & 4 signs) at 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane

| refer to the abovementioned application, which has been reviewed by Council's

Planning Officers. The following information is required to allow consideration of your
application under the Northem Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013.

¢ Revised site plan ' VQ}%‘\

A revised plan that details the proximity of the proposed works to ‘}aé site

boundaries is required. Ddﬁgh L <as -,rw@\gwemm«ﬂ

e Signage Details -
Sighage elevations and a submlssmn against the relevant provisions of the
Signs Code of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013 to assist ‘f’c/mp 93
in determining the type of signage proposed, is required. The site plan should
also clarify what is meant by the signs showing ‘entry and exit' at opposite
ends of the block, as it appears from the Site Plan and Traffic Impact
Assessment (TIA) that only one access is proposed to be used.

« Corrected reports
Corrected reports are required that relate explicitly to the proposed
development. 1t is not acceptable to have reports that refer to works that do
not form part of the proposal, as this creates confusmn when the development
is placed on public exhibition. The Subm;s\syn Report Agrtculyat Report and
Noise Report will require updating.

¢ Highway Realignment
If, once the site plan is revised, it appears that works will be located within
50m of the Midland Highway road reserve, a revised TIA/Noise report in
accordance with clause E4.7.1 P1 will be required to address this, including
consideration of the realignment of the Midland Highway within the vicinity of

the Breadalbane Roundabout. . : /
“oeq v /// ~




1-309

Page 2

Therefore, in accordance with Section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993, the statutory period for processing the application will not recommence
until the requested information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority. It is a requirement of the Planning Authority that all correspondence, if
emailed, is sent to Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and referenced with the planning
application number P16-052. If you have any queries, please contact Council’'s
Planning Section on 6397 7301, or e-mall Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au.. :

Yours sincerely

Erin Boer
PLANNING OFFICER
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Qurref;  203300.091; P16-052; A & K Futures Pty Ltd
Enquiries: Erin Boer

29t June 2016 _ —

NORTHERN
A & K Futures Pty Lid ' MIDLANDS
C/- Pitt & Sherry, 113 Cimitiere Street , COUNCIL
LAUNCESTON TAS 7250 X (‘c/ 'f,«.
via email: iabernethy@pittsh.com.au /M \ﬂ?‘-*’iﬂ—é)pd/ {7/ 0.

Dear Mr Abernethy

Additional Information Required for Planning Application P16-052 - Tourist
facility (visitor accommodation, caretaker's dwelling/reception, wastewater.
treatment system & 4 signs) at 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane

| refer to the abovementioned application, which has been further reviewed by
Council's Planning Officers and acknowledge receipt of the further information
supplied on the 24" June 2016. The following further information is required fo allow
consideration of your application under the Northern Midlands Interim Planning
Scheme 2013:

¢ Highway noise and camping sites

It is noted that the revised plans detail the proposed campsites as being 40-
40.5m from the western boundary. Accordingly, under clause E4.7.1 P1 (b) a
noise report has been provided. This report details that measured Leq noise
values were between 56.8 and 60.1 dB(A) (2pm-5pm). Further information is
required to demonstrate that night time noise levels will be less than the
outside bedrooms sleep disturbance levels of 45 dB(A) as detailed in Table 1
of the Environment Protection Policy (Noise) 2009, as the campsites will not
benefit from building fabric to further reduce night time noise.

» Amended site/layout plan in accordance with TIA recommendations
A revised siteflayout plan in accordance with the TIA recommendations is
required. As these revisions require a slight relocation of the amenities block, it
is felt that these plans are better provided up front, rather than be conditioned
by a future permit, so that the exhibited plans match the endorsed plans if a
permit is issued and it is clear to the public what is proposed during the
exhibition period. :

e Signage ‘

It is noted that the application proposes four pole signs with minimum ground
clearance of 1.2m. As clause E15.5.3 A36 (c) requires a minimum ground
clearance of 2.7m, with no corresponding performance criteria refating to
ground clearance, the proposed sighage in its current form is not allowable
under the planning scheme. The ground clearance may be amended or the
signage may be better defined as an ‘other’ sign (ground base sign). if the
latter, the submission should be updated accordingly.
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Page 2

Therefore, in accordance with Section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993, the statutory period for processing the application will not recommence
until the requested information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority. 1t is a requirement of the Planning Authority that all correspondence, if
emailed, is sent to Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and referenced with the planning
application number -P16-052. If you have any queries, please contact Councif's
Planning Section on 6397 7301, or e-mail Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Erin Boer
PLANNING OFFICER
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Our Ref: 203300:081; P16-052

Attention: Plannihg Section
Northern Midlands Council
PO Box 156

LONGFORD Tas 7301

Fax; 6397 7331
Pdfviaemail: Planning @nmc.tas,gov.au

PLANNING APPLICATION — EXTENSION OF TIME
Tourist facility {visitor accammodation, caretaker’s dwellirig/reception,
wastewater treatment system & 4 signs) at 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane

| agree to an extension of time for Council to make a decision in this matter
until 23.9.16,

Teeatvetnrsuternior \H T
A & K Futures Pty Ltd e
C/- Pitt & Sherry, 113 Cimitiere Street
LAUNCESTON 7250

Applicant signatur
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-

Submission to Planning Authority Notice &
Council Planning | . Councif notice E;:
Permit No. P16-052 date 18/07/2016 'zg
TasWater TWDA 20100997—NM Date of se | 28/07/2016 i
Reference No. ate ofresponse ?ﬁ'
'éas\'t\!a’f[er David Boyle Phone Na. | 63456323 mg‘!

Council name NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL
Cantact details

planning@northmidlands.tas.gov.au

Address 832 HOBART RD, BREADALBANE Property 1D (PID} | 2736214
Descrint]

escription of Tourist facility (24 x 2 bedroom cabins, caretakers units & 22 RV sites)
development

Prepared by -

CeTUUP 7 Drawing/documentNo. | -Revision No. | Date of Issue.
Wilkin Design DA-15981 110 4 29/02/2016

Pursuant to the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008 (TAS) Section 56P(1) TasWater imposes the
following conditions on the permit for this application:

CONNECTIONS, METERING & BACKFLOW
ADVICE

The land is within a limited water supply area, fed by a 63mm @ OD water main.

The 63mm P OD water main does not have sufficient surplus capacity to provide the proposed 24

cabins, caretakers residence and 22 RV sites with a water supply which meets the TasWater water
supply service level.

The development of the land may require the instailation of onsite water storage ta nks, one for
general use and one dedicated for fire-fighting purposes. '

CONDITION

1. ADN20mm @ water supply with metered connection for this Tourist Facility development must be

designed and constructed to TasWater’s satisfaction and be in accordance with any other conditions

in this permit.

2. Anyremoval/supply and installation of water meters and/or the removal of redundant and/or
installation of new and modified property service connections must be carried out by TasWater at
the developer’s cost.

3.

Prior to commencing'constfuction, a boundary backflow prevention device and water meter must
be instafled, to the satisfaction of TasWater.

DEVELOPIMIENT ASSESSIVIENT FEES
4,

The applicant or [andowner as the case may be, must pay a development assessment feeto
TasWater, as approved by the Ecanomic Regulator and the fees will be indexed, until the date they

Issue Date: August 2015 Page 1of2

Uncontrolled when printed Version No: 0.1
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are paid to TasWater, as follows:
a. 5644.73 for development assessment; and

The payment is required within 30 days of the issue of an invoice by TasWater.

For information on TasWater development standards, please visit
http://www.taswater.com.au/Development/Development-Standards

For application forms please visit http://www.taswater.com.au/Development/Forms

The developer is responsibie for arranging to locate existing TasWater infrastructure and clearly showing
it on any drawings. Existing TasWater infrastructure may be Jocated by TasWater {call 136 992) on site at
the developer’s cost, alternatively a surveyor and/or a private contractor may be engaged at the
developers cost to locate the infrastructure.

Advice to Planning Authority (Council} and developer on fire coverage

TasWater cannot provide a supply of water for the purposes of firefighting to thise lot on the plan.

The drawings/documents and conditions stated above constitute TasWater’'s Submission to Planning
Authority Notice,

7
Jason Taylor
Development Assessment Manager

Phone 13 6992 Email development@taswater.com.au
Mail GPO Box 1393 Hobart TAS 7001 Web www.taswater.com.au
Issue Date: August 2015 Page20of2

Uncontrolled when printed Version Ne: 0.1
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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION P16-052

TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT

Property No: 203300.091

Date: 18-Jul-2016
Applicant: A & K Futures Pty L.td
Proposal:

wastewater treatment system & 4 signs)
Location: 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane

Tourist facility {(visitor accommodation, caretaker's dwelling/reception,

Please inspect the property and advise regarding stormwater/drainage, access,

traffic, and any other engineering concerns.

Is there is a house on the lots? No

Is it connected to all Council services? No

Are any changes / works required to the house lot? N/A

Are the discharge points for stormwatet, infrastructure | Yes

that is maintained by Council? L Discharges fo open drain
(This requires a check to ensure the downstream ! on Hobart Rd
infrastructure is entirely owned, maintained, operated by

Council and have been taken over as Council assets.)

Stormwater:

Does the physical location of stormwater services | N/A

match the location shown on the plan? (Requires an on-

site inspection)

Is the property connected to Council's stormwater | N/A

services?

If so, where is the current connection/s?

Land generally falls fo

Hobart Rd
Can all lots access stormwater services? Yes
If so, are any works required? No
Stormwater works required:
To bhe covered under plumbing permit if required :
Is there kerb and gutter at the front of the property? No
Are any kerb-and-gutter works required? No
Road Access:
Does the property have access to a made road? _Yes
If so, is the existing access suitable? No
Does the new lot/s have access to a made road? N/A
If so, are any works required? Yes, see below
Is off-street parking available/provided? Yes

Road / access works required;

Works to be in accordance with Standard Drawing TSD R0-5 and design plans

provided by Pitt and Sherry

Is an application for vehicular cressing form required? Yes
Is a footpath required? No
Extra information required regarding driveway approach | No
and departure angles

Are any road works required: No
Are street frees required? No

Additional Comments:

An Engineer's design is
not required.

Enireers-comment:
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WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

W1
a)

b)

W2
a)

b)

W3

Stormwater

Stormwater from the site shall be contained on site or drained to the Council
drainage system.

Concentrated stormwater must not be discharged onto Council roads or
neighbouring properties -

Access
A hotmix sealed driveway access must be constructed to access the site in
accordance with TSD R05 and the approved design plans provided by Pitt and

has been approved‘ by Clounoll

Municipal standards & approvals

Unless otherwise specified within a condition, all works must comply with the
Municipal Standards including specifications and standard drawings. All works must
be constructed to the satisfaction of Council. Where works are required to be
designed prior to construction, such designs and specifications must be approved by
Council prior to commencement of any in sit works.

W4
a)

b)

Works in Council road reserve

Works must. not be. undertaken within. the. public: road réserve, including
CroSSOVErs, dnveways or kerb and guttering, without prior approval for the
works by the Works & [nfrastructure Manager.

Twenty-four (24) hours notice must be given fo the Works & Infrastructure
Department to inspect works within road reserve, and before placement of
concrete or seal. Failure to do so may resuit in rejection of the vehicular access
or other works and its reconstruction.

Pollutants
The developer/property owner must ensure that pollutants such as mud, silt or
chemica[s are not released from the S|te

owner must msta[! all neoessary e:lt fences and cut-off drains to prevent soil,
grave! and other debris from escaping the site. Material or debris must not be
transported onto the road reserve (including the naturestrip, footpath and road
pavement). Any material that is deposited on the road reserve must be
removed by the developer/property owner. Should Council be required to clean
or carry out works on any of their infrastructure as a result of pollutants being
released from the site the cost of these works may be charged to the
developer/property owner.

Works & Infrastructure damage bond

Prior. to the application for-a building permit, a $500 bond must be provided to
Council, which will be refunded if Council's infrastructure is not damaged.

This bond is not taken in place of the Building Department’s construction
compliance bond.

The nature strip, crossover, apron and kerb and gutter and stormwater
infrastructure must be reinstated to Council's standards if damaged.

The bond will be returned after building completion if noe damage has been
done to Council'’s infrastructure and ali engineering works are done to the
satisfaction of the Works & Infrastructure Department.

Jonathon Galbraith (Works & Infrastructure Officer)
Date: 20/7/16
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From: Hills, Garry (StateGrowth) <Garry. Hills@stategrowth.tas.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 28 July 2016 2:16 PM
To: NMC Planning
Subject: RE: Referral to Departrent of State Growth of Planning Application P16-052 - 832 Hobart

Road, Breadalbane

Our Ref: D16/131221 & A0087-96
Jan,

Thank you for the above mentioned referral. | advise that State Growth do not object to the proposal
however the proponent should be made aware of the following point;

¢ The Department of State Growth will not be responsible for any future issues relating to current or
further increases in traffic noise arising from the Midland Highway. This is inclusive of funding and /
or providing any form of sound mitigation or attenuation treatments and signage. The applicant shall
consider the impacts from traffic noise including potential increases that may occur from future
traffic volume growth. Provision and associated costs of any appropriate sound mitigation measures
are the responsibility of the applicant and if undertaken, must be outside the State Road reserve
boundary.

Thanks,

Garry Hills | Senior Traffic Engineering Officer

State Roads Division | Department of State Growth

287 Wellington Street, Launceston TAS 7250 | GPO Box 538, Hobart TAS 7001
Phone: (03) 6777 1940

www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au
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From: Chris Wicks

Sent: Monday, 29 August 2016 1:32 PM

To: Erin Boer <erin.hoer@nmc.tas.gov.au>

Subject: RE: EHO REFERRAL - to complete by early next week - P16-052 - 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane

Hi Erin

My referral comments are:

Based on the-area of land available for on-site wastewater disposal and, the information provided by JD Consulting
in their On-site Wastewater Disposal Assessment report, there is sufficient land available to safely manage all

wastewater produced at the maximum level of occupancy predicted in the report for each stage of the development

and for each wastewater section of the proposed development. However, there is insufficient information in the
eport to determine whether the proposed ahsorption design is of sufficient capacity and has sufficient redundancy
incorporated to safely manage all wastewater under peak load. Additional information will be reguired from the

designer to determine this, prior to the building approval stage.

Chris Wicks

- Environmental Health Officer | Northern Midlands Council
Council Office, 13 Smith Street {PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301
T:{03) 6397 7303 | F: (03) 6397 7331
E: chris.wicks@nmc.tas.gov.au| W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au
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10 August 2016

The General Manager
Northern Midlands Council
13 Smith Street
LONGFORD TAS 7301

Dear Sir

Representations received to Planning Application P16-052 - 832 Hobart Road,
Breadalbane

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on representations received in regard to the above
development.

Our client respects the right of people to comment on planning matters and notes that such
comments should relate to provisions within the relevant Planning Scheme.,

Representation starting with “Pursuant to the Land Usé Planning......

The fixation within this representation seems to be with security and the assumption that
those using/visiting a caravan/cahin park will somehow be more inclined to criminal activity.
There is no hard evidence to suggest that such an assumption has merit.

There is also an attempt to manipulate the provisions of the Rural Resource zone to draw in
matters which are not included in that zone. This is not the way planning works. What is in the
zone cannot be changed without going through a formal process. To continualty refer to zones
other than Rural Resource is fruitless.

In regard to lighting — there will be security lighting around the site. This is generally covered
by ptanning condition which will require that there be no light spill outside of the site. This is
accepted by our client.

There is no need to revise or amend the noise report — indeed it is our firm believe (drawing
on our noise expert) that noise levels should not be applied in the way they are to camping
areas. Having a resident manager will ensure that noise levels from the site are kept to a
reasonable level.

The TIA has been amended to reflect the greater level of development on the site. There is no
need to further amend the TIA.

The representation acknowledges the comprehensive nature of the reports which support the
application and indeed admits the reports address the requirements of the planning Scheme -
that is their intention. The supporting reports cannot examine or comment on matters not in

the Planning Scheme.

This representor has no real understanding of the planning process or the workings of
planning schemes and on that basis the submission has little merit.

The second representation raises matter of traffic, effluent management and lighting.

pitt@sherry ref: LN15298L005 Reps Response 31F Rev00.docx/IA/dr
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The application is supported by an expert traffic report which considers all aspects of access and
egress; traffic volumes; turning vehicles; etc. The development is deemed to be acceptable given the
volumes of traffic using the road and sightlines into and out of the site. '

Lighting has been covered above — but to reinforce we would expect a condition relating to lighting
spill,

The waste management system has been designed by an accredited person. There is nothing to
suggest that the system installed as designed and managed in accordance with manufacturers
“specifications will not function correctly. It is in the best interest of the site owner/operator to
ensure the system does not smell —to protect the amenity of guests and others.

The third representation raises issues of traffic which have been previously covered. They make a
comment about Business and Professional Services use — basically answering their own question. this
is a Visitor Accommadation use not Business and Professional Services.

The final point relatesto a-clause in the Local Area Objectives and the local econemy.The use Visitor
Accommodation is a use is a use which can be considered in a rural area. Indeed encouraging tourist
related activities is a use specifically mentioned in the Objectives to the Rural Resource zone. To that

end it is perfectly acceptable to propose a Visitor Accommodation use in this area.

Yours sincerely

(\f:\_\\

tan Abernethy
. Principal Planner

pitt&sherry ref: LN15298L005 Reps Response 31P Rev00.docx/IA/dr
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4 August, 2016

The General Manager

Northern Midlands Council

via email planning@nmc.tas.gov.au

Regarding Development Application Ref P16-052 832 Hobart Road, Breadalbane, T

In relation to the above proposed development |, Mary-Jane Wright, of 847-851 Hobart Road, Breadalbane,
would like my concerns to be taken into consideration by council when assessing the proposal. | am
opposed to the development. In addition to the following, if the proposal goes ahead, | have major
concerns over safety, privacy and noise and lowering current land valuations.

1. Prior to purchasing 847-851 Hobart Road a previous, much smaller, development at 832 Hobart Rd
had been rejected by your council. As a result purchase was made and subsequent planning
approval was granted for a proposed dwelling for 847 Hobart Road.

2. Traffic Impact point 2.2 notes two access points. Point 3.2 notes the proposed vehicle access at
the southernmost point. | am compietely opposed for several reasons. The breaking, accelorating,
headlights, guests of the park car doors opening and closing on entry into the park, will all impact
on my quality of living directly opposite the proposed development. . :

3. Current traffic completely ignore the white lines on either side of Hobart Road and always go onto
the dirt around residents turning into their properties from the opposite lane. Vehicles entering
the proposed development traveling south along Hobart Road will mean avoiding fraffic will'be
driving over my driveway to keep traveling south as apposed to stopping behind vehicle turﬁing
into the proposed development. -

4. Council have chosen to ignore previous attempts by residents to have speed reduced in our

~ township to 80kms per hour. | have three children, no footpaths, 80kms per hour traffic, many
vehicles over white lines into the dirt and am opposed to any further danger to their lives with
an increase hazard directly opposite my driveway at 847 Hobart Road.

5, Increased noise. We already have impact from additional quarry activity from trucks entering
Hobart Road from Raeburn Road. The proposal will have them accelerating to the enfrance,
opposite my intended dwelling at 847 Hobart Road, then breaking to allow entrants into the park,
then accelerating again.

6. If the development is to go ahead | would like fo propose, as per attached drawing on Land
Capability Assessment, the entrance to the proposed development be at the Northernmost
entrance into the park, along with the reception, and 2 x caretaker units. | further propose
a round about be established for ease of entry for Raeburn Rd and proposed quests in the
development to easily access Hobart Road and not impact on residents at that point.

7. As per attached drawing on Land Capability Assessment |, once again, request council to
consider safety of all residents, especially children accessing school buses to finally make the
necessary sensible decision to lower the speed limit to 60 kms per hour. | propose this between
the two roundabouts as mentioned above if that comes to fruition.

On a general note with the considerable impact the proposal has on my families ease of living | am

very disappointed council showed me no courtesy by way of directly informing me of this development

and the smali time frame allocated for objections.

Kind regards

Mary-Jane Wright

851 Hobart Road, Breadalbane, Tas., 7258 Attachment (1} Land Capability Assessment
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ATTACHMENTS

A Application & plans, correspondence with applicant
B Responses from referral agencies
C  Representations & applicant’s response

D  Planning scheme assessment
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This planning application is open for
public comment until 11-Aug-2016

Reference no P16-139
Site FALLS PARK, 214 LOGAN ROAD
EVANDALE
Proposed New pedestrian entrances & gates to
Development | Falls Park (heritage precinct)
Zone Open Space - Herifage precinct
Use class General retail and hire
Development - .
Status | Discretionary |

Written representations may be made during this
time to the General Manager;
mailed to PO Box 156, Longford 7301,
delivered to Council offices or
a pdf letter emailed to Planning@nmec.tas.gov.au.

(no special form required)
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Our Ref: 202700,005: P16-139

Attention: Planning Section
Northermn Midlands Council
PO Box 156

LONGFORD Tas 7301

Fax: 6397 7331
Email: Planning@nmec.tas.gov.au

PLANNING APPLICATION P18-139 - EXTENSION OF TIME
New pedestrian entrances & gates to Falls Park (heritage precinct) at Falls Park,
214 Logan Road, Evandale

[ agree to an extension of time for Counci! to make a decision in this matter until
Friday 23.9.16.

Applicant signature:

ritfern Midlands Council
O Box 156
LONGFORD 7301
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NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL

REPORT FROM:; HERITAGE ADVISER, DAVID DENMAN

DATE: 16-Aug-2016

REF NO: P16-139; 202700.005

SITE: Falls Park, 2-14 Logan Road, Evandale

PROPOSAL.: New pedestrian entrances & gates to Falls Park
(heritage precinct)

APPLICANT: Northern Midlands Council

REASON FOR HERITAGE PRECINCT

REFERRAL.:

Local Historic Heritage Code
Heritage Precincts Specific Area Plan

Do you have any other comments on this application?

| recommend that the gate near the John Glover Statue be designed in a
style more complementary with the colonial style of the pillars and brickwork,

eqg a simple steel frame with cross bracing in flat steel, backed with square
mesh, either black or dark charcoal.

5
YA
§

e \,{\@\/a;ﬂw
David Denman (Heritage Adviser)
Date: 16.8.2016
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The only relevant Development Standards are:

E13.6.5

Fences

Objective: To ensure that fences are designed to be sympathetic to, and not detract from the
historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management
objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

New fences must be in accordance with
the acceptable development criteria for
fence type and materials within a precinct
identified in Table £13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

P1  New fences must:

aj be designed to be complementary to
the architectural style of the
dominant buildings on the site or

s} be consistent with the dominant
fencing style in the heritage precinct;
and

c) not detract from meeting the
management cbjectives of a precinct
identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

E13.6.10 Access Strips and Parking

Objective: Te ensure that access and parking does not detract from the histeric heritage
significance of local heritage places and the ability to achieve management cbjectives within
identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Car parking areas for non-residential
purposes must be:

[ccated behind the primary buildings on
the site; or

in accordance with the acceptable
development criteria for access and
parking as within a precinct identified in
Table 1: Heritage Precincts, if any.

P1  Car parking areas for non-residential
purposes must not:

a) resuit in the loss of building fabric or
the removal of gardens or vegetated
areas where this would be
detrimental to the setting of a
building or its historic heritage
sighificance; and

b}  detract from meeting the
management objectives of a precinct
identified in Table E13.1: Heritage
Precincts, if any.

E13.6.12 Tree and Vegetation Removal

Objective: To ensure that the removal, destruction or lopping of trees or the removal of
vegetation does not detract from the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and
| the ability to achieve management objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Soiutions

Performance Criteria

Al

No acceptable solution.

P1  The removal of vegetation must not:

a) unreasonably impact on the historic
cuitural significance of the place; and

b} detract from meeting the
managament objectives of a precinct
identified in Table E13.1; Heritage
Precincts, if any.
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ASSESSMENT AGAINST F2.0 - HERITAGE PRECINCTS SPECIFIC AREA PLAN

The only relevant Standard for Development is:
F2.5.15 Fences and Gates

Objective: To ensure that original fences are retained and restored where possible and that
the design and materials of any replacement complement the setting and the architectural
style of the main building on the site.

Acceptable Solutions Perfermance

Criteria
Al.1 Replacement of front fence must be in the same P1  No performance
design, materials and scale; or criteria
Al.2 :

a) Front fence must be a timber vertical picket fence with
a maximum height of 1200mm.

b) Side and rear fences must be vertical timber palings to
a maximum height of 1800mm.

A2 - Gates must match the fence, both in materials and P2 No performance
design. criteria

A3 Screen fences used to separate the front garden from | P3  No performance

the rear of the house must be of timber or lattice. criteria

A4  Fences must not be: P4 No performance

a) horizonta! or diagonal timber slat fences; or criteria

b) plastic covered wire mesh; or
c) flat metai sheet or corrugated sheets; or
d) piywood and cement sheet.
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PO Box 54,

EVANDALE Tas 7212
August 9th, 2016,

The General Manager,
Northern Midlands Council,
PO Box 156,

LONGFORD Tas. 7301.

RE: PLANNING APPLICATION CT 26819/1

Dear Mr. Jennings,
I wish to comment on the above application.

As the lessee of this property for over 30 years, | have never had a complaint
about the hawthorn hedges. They give a distinct boundary to the property, and
are in keeping with the early agricultural heritage of this area.

There are many footpaths in Evandale feading to Falls Park that are considerably
narrower than the paths in question. For example, those in Collins St, lower
Russell St, Murray St and Huxtables Lane. Pedestrians have to negotiate these
paths before they reach the Market.

I believe that the width and variation of the footpaths in Evandale add to the
ambience of a Georgian village.

I feel I should have been fully consulted on any changes that will affect the
running of my business. Also a budget of $40,000 would be far better spent on
basic maintenance and compliancies for the property, the most visited property
in the ownership of Northern Midlands Council.

Yours sincerely,

Peter Woof,

Evandale Market.
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ATTACHMENT D

ZONE PURPOSE ' -

To provide land for open space purposes including for passive recreation and natural or landscape
amenity.

Assessment: The proposal does not conflict with the zone purpose.

- USE AND DEVELOPMENT.STANDARDS -

19.3 VU"se Stan.da.rds -
19.3.1 Amenity

Objective ' ~

To ensure that uses do not adversely impact upon the occupiers of adjoining and nearby uses.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al  Operating hours must be between: P1  The amenity of residential uses within

a) 8.00 am and 10.00 pm where adjoining the surrounding area must not be unduly
residential use; and impacted upon by operating hours and

b) 6.00 am and 12.00 am midnight where vehicle movements.
not adjoining residential use.

Comment — Does not change the operating NA

hours

A2.1 The proposal must not include flood P2 Externallighting must demonstrate that:
lighting where it adjoins the General a})  floodlighting or security lights used on
residential, Low density residential, Rural the site will not unreasonably impact on
living or Village zone; and the amenity of adjoining land; and

A2.2 External security lighting must be b) all direct light will he contained within
contained within the boundaries of the the boundaries of the site.
site.

Comment — Does not include lighting. NA

A3 {f for permitted or no permit required P3  Discretionary uses must not cause or be
uses. likely to cause an environmental nuisance

through emissions including noise, -
smoke, odour and dust.
NA Comment — The proposal complies.

Page 10
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19.3.2 Open Space Character

Objective: To ensure that uses are of an appropriate scale and type for the zone, and to support

the local area objectives, if any.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al  The use must:

a) be for natural and cultural values
management or passive recreation; or

b) not exceed a combined gross floor area
of 250m? over the site.

P1.1 The size and appearance of the use must:
a) not dominate the character of the area;
and
k) be consistent with the local area
objectives for visual character, if any; and
The use is not within the classes of
General retail and hire or Tourist
operation.

P1.2

Comment — The proposal complies with b) —
does not propose to expand the floor area.

NA

A2 Commercial vehicles for discretionary
uses must be:

a) parked within the boundary of the
property; and

b) in locations that are not visible from the
road or public land.

P2  No performance criteria.

Comment — The proposal complies — no change
to the operation of commercial vehicles.

A3 Goods or materials storage for
discretionary uses must not be outside in
locations visible from adjacent
properties, the road or public land.

P3  Storage of materials or equipment must
be consistent with the local area
objectives for visual character, if any.

Comment - The proposal complies — no change
to the operation of the use.

NA

19.4 Development Standards
19.4.1 Building Design and Siting

Objective: To ensure that the design and siting of buitdings:
a) responds appropriately to the open space and natural values of the site; and
b) has minimal disturbance to the environment and any adjoining sensitive uses.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

A1l  Building height must not exceed 5m.

P1  Building height must:

a) not be a dominant feature in the
streetscape or landscape when viewed

~ from aroad; and

b) protect the amenity of adjoining
dwellings and sensitive uses are
protected from unreasonable impacts of
overshadowing and overlooking.

A2 Buildings must be set back 10m from all

boundaries.

P2  Building setbacks must:

a) protect the amenity of adjoining
dwellings from unreasonable impacts of
overshadowing and overiooking; and

b) conserve the open space and natural
values of the area, having regard to
existing uses and developments on the
site and In the area.

Page 11
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A3 The site coverage must not exceed 20%.

P3  No performance criteria.

Comment — the proposal complies with Al and
A2,

NA

19.4.2 landscaping

Objective: To ensure that the open space and natural values of the site are retained in a manner
that contributes to the broader landscape of the area.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al If for natural and cultural values
management or passive recreation.

P1  Applications must demonstrate how the
open space, natural and landscape values
of the site and area will be managed by a
landscape and site management plan
that sets out:

any retaining walls; and

retaining any existing native vegetation
where it is feasible to do so or required
to be retained by another provision of
this scheme; and

the locations of any proposed buildings,
driveways, car parking, storage areas,
signage and utility services; and

d) any fencing; and

e) vegetation plantings to he used and
where; and

f) any pedestrian movement paths; and

£) ongoing treatment of the balance of the

lot, if any, including maintenance of
plantings, weed management and soil
and water management,

Does not comply.

Comment — The application provides a plan
showing the location of two pedestrian
accesses and an aggregate path.

ELO  BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS CODE N/a
F2.0  POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED LAND N/a
[3.0  LANDSLIP CODE N/a
E4.0  ROAD AND RAILWAY ASSFTS CODE N/a
£.5.0 FLOOD PRONE AREAS CODE N/a
E6.0  CAR PARKING AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT CODE Complies — no changes
E7.0  SCENIC MANAGEMENT CODE N/a
F8.0  BIODIVERSITY CODE N/a
£9.0  WATER QUALITY CODE N/a
F10.0 RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE CODE N/a
F11.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS & ATTENUATION CODE N/a
F12.0 AIRPORTS IMPACT MANAGEMENT CODE N/a
E13.0 LOCAL HIiSTORIC HERITAGE CODE See assessment below

Page 12
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E14.0 COASTAL CODE

N/a

E15.0 SIGNS CODE

N/a

ASSESSMENT AGAINST E13 — LOCAL HISTORIC HERITAGE CODE

The only relevant Standard for Development is:

E13.6.12 Tree and Vegetation Removal

Objective: To ensure that the removal, destruction or lopping of trees or the removal of vegetation
does not detract from the historic heritage significance of local heritage places and the ability to
achieve management objectives within identified heritage precincts.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al No acceptable solution.

The removal of vegetation must not:
unreasonably impact on the historic
cultural significance of the place; and
detract from meeting the management
objectives of a precinct identified in Table
E13.1: Heritage Precincts, if any.

Council's Heritage Adviser has advised that, in
his opinion, the opening would be better left
open without a gate. There is no need for a gate
for aesthetic reasons. However, if a gate is -
required for security reasons, | believe a simple
steel gate setback to the line of the back of the
brick pier would he acceptable.

Management Objectives

To ensure that new buildings, additions to existing buitdings, and other developments which are -
within the Heritage Precincts do not adversely impact on the heritage qualities of the
streetscape, but contribute positively to the Precinct.

To ensure developments within street reservations in the towns and villages having Heritage
Precincts do not to adversely impact on the character of the streetscape but contribute positively

to the Heritage Precincts in each settlement.

F1.0 TRANSLINK SPECIFIC AREA PLAN

N/a

F2.0 HERITAGE PRECINCTS SPECIFIC AREA PLAN

See assessment below

Page 13
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ASSESSMENT AGAINST F2.0 - HERITAGE PRECINCTS SPECIFIC AREA PLAN

The only relevant Standard for Development is:

F2.5.15 Fences and Gates

Objective: To ensure that original fences are retained and restored where possible and that
the design und materials of any replacement complement the setting and the architectural
style of the main building on the site.

Acceptable Solutions Performance
Criteria
Al1.1 Replucement of front fence must be in the same design, | P1 ~ No performance
materials and scale; or criteria
Al.2

a) Front fence must be a timber vertical picket fence with
a maximum height of 1200mm.

b) Side and rear fences must be vertical timber palings to a
maximum height of 1800mm.

Comment — Not applicable — a replacement fence is not | NA

proposed.
A2  Gates must match the fence, both in materials and | P2 No performance
design. criteria

Comment - There is not a fence as such - there is a hedge
along the boundary. — It is proposed that the gates be of a
similar design as the main access gate. The only fencing is in
the form of a brick wall at the corner of Logan Rd and
Huxtables Lane, otherwise there is a hedge along the
frontage. Council's Heritage Adviser recommends that the
proposed gate near the brick wall be designed in a style more
complementary with the colonial style of the pillars and
brickwork, e.g. a simple steel frame with cross bracing in flat
steel, backed with square mesh in black of dark charcoal. For
compliance with the scheme provisions, the gate at the
eastern end will also need to he of this style,

A3 Screen fences used to separate the front garden from | P2 No performance
the rear of the house must be of timber or lattice. criteria

Comment —~ Not applicable — a screen fence is not proposed. NA

A4 Fences must not be: P4 No performance
a) horizontal or diagonal timber slat fences; or criteria

b) plastic covered wire mesh; or
¢} flat metal sheet or corrugated sheets; or
d)  plywood and cement sheet.

Comment - The proposal complies. The proposed gates are
not of the above prohibited designs.

Page 14
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9.1 Changes to.an Existing rNon-conformmg Use N/a
9.2 Development for Existing Discretionary Uses N/a
9.3 Adjustment of a Boundary 1 Nfa
9.4 Demolition N/a
9.5 Subdivision N/a

The pfoposal is consistent with the objéctivé's' of the'Land'Use Planning & Approvals Act
1993,

Strategic Plan 2007-2017
4.3 — Development Control

Page 15
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ATTACHMENTS

A Draft amendment and permit

B Representations
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Page 2

. Access

23

A concrete driveway crossover apron must be constructed in accordance with design
plans provided to Council.

Access works must not commence until an application for vehicular crossing has been
approved by Council.

All works must be done in accordance with Council Standard Drawing TSD-R03 and to
the satisfaction of the Works and Infrastructure Manager.

Municipal standards & approvals

Unless otherwise specified within a condition, all works must comply with the Municipal
Standards including specifications and standard drawings. All works must be constructed to
the satisfaction of Council. Where works are required to be desighed prior to construction,
such designs and specifications must be approved by Council prior to commencement of any
in situ works.

2.4

Worlks in State road reserve

a)

The developer must obtain a permit from the Department State Growth for any works
to be undertaken within the State Road reservation, including any works necessary in
relation to access construction, stormwater drainage and/or traffic management
control and devices from the proposal.

Application reguirements and forms can be found at
transport.tas.gov.au/road/permits, applications must be submitted at least twenty
eight {28) days prior to any scheduled works. in accordance with the Roads and letties
Act 1935, works must not be commenced within the State Road reservation until a
permit has been issued.

Pollutants

The developer/property owner must ensure that pollutants such as mud, silt or
chemicals are not released from the site.

Prior to the commencement of the development works the developer/property owner
must install all necessary silt fences and cut-off drains to prevent soil, gravel and other
debris from escaping the site. Material or debris must not be transported onto the road
reserve (including the naturestrip, footpath and road pavement). Any material that is
deposited on the road reserve must be removed by the developer/property owner.
Should Council be required to clean or carry out works on any of their infrastructure
as a result of pollutants being released from the site the cost of these works may be
charged to the developer/property owner.

A &

Page2(19716
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Page 3

2.6 Works & Infrastructure damage bond

a)  Prior to the application for a building permit, a $1000 bond must be provided to
Council, which will be refunded if Council’s infrastructure is not damaged.

b)  This bond is not taken in place of the Building Department’s construction compliance
band.

c)  The nature strip, crossover, apron and kerb and gutter and stormwater infrastructure
imust be reinstated to Council’s standards if damaged.

d)  The bond will be returned after building completion if no damage has been done to
Council’s infrastructure and all engineering works are done to the satisfaction of the
Works & Infrastructure Department. )

2.7 Naturestrips

Any new naturestrips, or areas of naturestrip that are disturbed during construction, must
be topped with 100mm of good quality topsocil and sown with grass. Grass must be
established and free of weeds prior to Council accepting the development.

3 TasWater canditions
Sewer and water services shall be provided in accardance with TasWater’s Planning Authority Notice
{reference number TWDA 2016/00785-NMC}.

4 Exterior and security lighting

Exterior Lighting and Security lighting must be designed, baffled and located in accordance with
Australian Standard AS4282-1997 "Control of the obtrusive effects of outdoor lighting" such that no
direct light is emitted outside the boundaries of the subject land. -

5 Exposed storage
Goads, equipment, packaging material or machinery must not be stored or left exposed outside a
building so as ta be visible from any public road or thoroughfare.

6 Waste disposal bins

Waste material storage must:

a) . not be visible from the road to which the lot has frontage; and

b) use self-contained receptacles designed to ensure waste does not escape to the
~ environment. :

7 Landscaping
Landscaping waorks as shown on the site/landscape plan shall be completed prior to the
commencement of use and then maintained for the duration of the use.

8 Parking

8.1  Surface Treatments

All car parking, access strips manoeuvring and circulation spaces must be:

a) formed to an adequate level and drained; and

b) provided with an imperviaus all weather seal; and

c) line marked or provided with other clear physical means to delineate car spaces.

Page 3 (19.7.16)
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The power of
natural thinking

=363 e entura

Hydra Tasmania

2 August 2016

Our ref: E305526

The General Manager
Northern Midlands Council
PO Box 156

LONGFORD 7301

Vig email: council@nmc.tas.gov.au

Dear Sir

REPRESENTATION — DRAFT PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT 61/16 & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION P16-129 — 24 HOUR SERVICE STATION & SIGNAGE - 171-183 HIGH STREET,
CAMPBELL TOWN )

On behalf of our client, Caltas Pty Ltd, we wish to make representation to the proposed 24-
hour Service Station and Signage at 173-183 High Street, Campbell Town {Cnl Ref Amendment
01/16 & P16-129).

Caltas is part of the Bonney Group, is one of the largest privately owned companies in
Tasmania. Through a subsidiary company (Lloyds North Water Ptd Ltd), the Bonney Group
owns the property at 184 High Street (former Service Station site) on the other side of High
Street from the proposed development. On behalf of Caltas, Entura has been in consultation
with Council and DIER regarding proposing a similar 24-hour unmanned fuel facility
development, albeit specifically targeted towards expanding Caltas’ carded network
throughout the state. We intend to lodge our application in the near future.

We would stress that we consider that these facilities could both be estabtished with fair and
equitable use of public land and are not mutually exclusive.

Our points of representation are as follows:
° Amendment 01/16

We support the concept of the draft amendment as a site specific amendment to alow for the
use of Vehicle Fuel Sales and Service. However, it is difficult to consider that a 100 seat
restaurant is integral and subservient o a service station. We believe that, in accordance with
Clause 8.2.5 of the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013, the uses should be
separately considered, and the amendment expanded to include Food Services.

° Development application P16-129

We obiject to the proposed changes to the traffic management arrangements on High Street
and the alteration to the aprons and access to 184 High Street. We believe that the
introduction of the turning lane to the southern entry of the proposal site and the changes to
the driveways to Caltas’s site will unreasanably restrict the development potential of Caltas’
site.

89 Cambrldge Park Drive Cambridge TAS 7470 Australia « GPOBox 355 Hobart TAS 7001 Austrafia
§ +61362454500 f +61362454550 e info@entura.com.au w www.entura.com.ay
Erturd s abusiness of Hydro-Electric Corporation ABMA4BD72 377158
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Irrespective of the success of Caltas’ future application, the current zaning for 184 High Street
allows for a number of uses and subdivision potential, all of which would be detrimentally
affected by restricting access to the site as proposed.

It is considered that this lack of consideration would not constitute orderly and sustainable
planning outcomes for the area. It would be unreasonable to argue that such potential shoutd
not be considered when it is the exact same potential as the subject of this application.

We helieve that access arrangements could be modified to satisfy our concerns.
We appreciate the opportunity to make comment on the above application and are willing to

discuss opportunities for mutually beneficial outcomes when addressing these paints.

[ can he contacted on the below details.

Yours sincerely

Daniel Marr

Senior Land Use Planner
10439 323 309

& daniel.marr@entura.com.au
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TO WHO IT MAY CONCERN

OUR NAMES ARE ANDREW & MICHELLE STEELE

WE BROUGHT A BLOCK OF LAND AT 68-80 FORSTER ST CAMPBELL
TOWN

TO RETIRE BUT NOW WE HEAR THERE IS A UNITED SERVICE STATION
BEING PUT 171-183 HIGH STREET CAMPBELL TOWN WITCH IS RIGHT
BEHIND OUR LAND WE ARE NOT HAPPY ABOUT IT.

WE WERE GOING THERE THINKING IT WHOULD BE NICE FOR OUR
GRANDKIDS TO VISET AND STAY WITH US BUT NOW [ AM WORRED
ABOUT ALL THE TRAFFIC THAT IS GOING TO BE AROUND US
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fames and Kéllie Steele
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52-66 Forster Street

| Fm 17 A6
Campbell Town 6

jamesnkel@hotmall.com

il

0477037730

16/08/2016
To Whom It May Concern,

"1 am writing in regards to concerns that my husband and i have about the Combined Application for
a Planning S¢heme Amendment and Planning Application for a Service Station for 171-181 High
Street Campbell Town. We own the property directly behind this proposed development. We have
submitted and been approved to build our house. We have built our out building and were due to
commence building on the house, However, that has been stopped as a result of this proposal.
When purchasing our property, we reviewed the properties surrounding us and saw that they were
zoned General Residential. In my mind “Residential” zoning would be houses buift on these pieces of
land and that was perfectly acceptable to us so we went ahead with the purchase. What is not
acceptable is living next door to a 24hr truck stop.

We have read the reports and would like to state our conclusions and ohjections. The report only
provides non-site specific information supporting the case for such a development in Campbell
Town. It does not advance the case specifically relating to locating such a large intrusive
development on the proposed location in a General Residential Zone where itisnota permitted use
for very valid planning reascns.

An analysis of the permitted and discretionary uses of the General Residential Zone {Table 4.3]
shows that other than the permitted Residential use, Discretionary uses are all of a quieter less
intrusive nature and more specifically are uses that are predominately limited.to daytime and/or
evening use, not noisy intrusive 24 hours a day businesses. We suggest that this proposal represents
a significant divergence from the characteristics and impacts of existing discretionary uses.

" There are alternative sites nearby on the southern edge of Campbell Town where such a
development could.be located, providing the suggested benefits to the town and District, without
imposing a large, intrusive 24hr, 7 days a week, 365 days a year commercial development adjacent
residents in a long established residential zoned area.

We also have concerns regarding potential for soil and water pollution. There has been fuel testing
done on the site in regards to the Service Station that was formerly across the highway from this
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site. The company doing the testing informed me that there was existing contamination on the
western side of the property from prior spills and leaks, though there was no contamination near
our boundary with the property. | am aware that as service stations age the underground fuel tanks
not infrequently develop leaks to the surrounding soil and groundwater. These leaks are difficult to
detect in their early stages and hard to seal. At the end of life tanks are removed and the resultant
pit is often required to be left open to ventilate fuel pollution in the soil to the air. This strikes me as
afurther longer-term potential impact arriving from this specific use that is not desirable/acceptable
in an area zoned and used for residential purposes.

We have already planted an orchard at considerable expense to us. We garden organically and feel
we should be entitled to grow and eat organic food from our propetty without any contamination
from surrounding property and cannot see how you could guarantee this would be the case with this
development directly next to us.

There is no specific noise assessment provided to support/justify the reports claims that the noise
levels associated with 24-hour truck movements is acceptable in a residential area with adjacent
houses. The development would necessarily involve cars and heavy trucks {including using air
brakes}, accélerating and changing gears in the proximity of the residences, as well as the noise of
idling diesel trucks particularly at night. This proposal would represent a significantly higher leve| of
noise than that of moving traffic along the road at a steady speed. For the Genera] Residential Zoried
properties at the rear of the ptoposed development {Our property and my In-laws property next
door) the development would also represent a significant increase in noise fevels, given the
proposed movement of and parking of trucks through and at the rear of the property.

The current proposal to fence the development property adjacent from the residential properties
using 1.8m high colour bond fencing does not provide for a significant reduction in noise impact.
Should the rezoning and development be considered for approval we would be demanding that a
higher bricl/masonry boundary wall be constructed to provide a more effective noise barrier.

As to light pollution, farge high level commercial signs that are lit through the night to service the
24Hr a day business are not consistent with nor desirable in a General Residential Zoning and even if
the development site itself were to be rezoned, the signs, illuminated through the night, would be
inconsistent with the reasonable expectation of quiet enjoyment of the land by the residents. The
grientation of the parking bays will involve high intensity light poliution and rmore diffuse light
pollution through the night impacting on all our residences. Proposed screening trees are not an
adequate solution. Large trucks and cars leaving the site throughout the night will periodically flood
residences east and west of high street with intense moving light from headlights sweeping across
the residences. These characteristics of the development represent a significant increase in intrusive
light pollution entering the houses relative to vehicles moving afong the road.

As to the noise pollution, we note the application is for a 24-hour service station- Not a service
station opening between 6am and 10pm as assessed in the GHD Traffic impact Assessment Report
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presented as Appendix A. Night time noise and light potiution impacts on adjacent residences in the
General Residential Zone are particular concerns that are not adequately considered in the Traffic
Irmpact Assessiment.

This will also have financial repercussions for not just ourselves, but for ali the properties adjoining
this development as our property values will decrease and we will have a very difficult time trying to
sell our properties, as who would want or choose to live next to a development such as this.  also
have grave concerns over safety issues. My husband lives away a lot for work and it would be just

myself and our daughters at home. | am extremely uncomfortable with strangers coming within such -

a close proximity (you can see from our approved building permit that our house is 17 metres away
from the fence of this development) to my home 24 hours a day, 7 days a weel, 365 days a year. If
this development was here prior to our purchase, there is no way we would have chosen this
property and to have it forced on us is immoral and unjust.

. Kellie and lames Steele
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Newspaper article titled “Population priority in Northern Midlands”

Not circulated — subject to copyright
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ATTACHMENTS

A Application & plans, correspondence with applicant

B Representations & applicant’s response
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Ourref:  202900.26; P16-081; R Farringion (obo Shane Burston)
Enquiries: Erin Boer

281 April 2016

NORTHERN
MIDLANDS

R Farrington {(obo Shane Burston) COUNCIL
8 Bond Street

KINGS MEADOWS 7249 \/,))z’i\‘*
via email: info@akouo.com.au

Dear Mr Farrington

Additional Information Required for Planning Application P16-061 - Artist
studio & parking for mobile bus to conduct professional service at 530 White
Hills Road, Evandale

| refer to the abovementioned application, which has been further reviewed by
Council's Planning Officers. The following information is required fo allow
consideration of your application under ‘the Northem Midlands Interim Planning

Scheme 2013: N

s Site Plan 2
Council requires as part of your application, a plan of the entire lot, showing 5.7
correct lot boundaries (ie. matching the title), drawn to scale. This plan should gy

show the location of the proposed works. - 15

A plan meeting this description has already been completed by building
designer, Kel Clark. You may wish to obtain a copy and submit it with your
application.

The site plans provided at 1:400 and 1:1000 also do not scale correctly (ie. the
6.1m shipping container scales at 17m long on one drawing and 13.5m on the
other).

Therefore, in accordance with Section 54 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993, the statutory period for processing the application will not recommence
until the requested information has been supplied to the satisfaction of the Planning
Authority. It is a requirement of the Planning Authority that all correspondence, if
emailed, is sent to Planning@nmc.tas.gov.au and referenced with the planning
application number P16-061. If you have any queries, please contact Council’s
Planning Section on 6397 7301, or e-mail Planning@nmec.tas.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

e

Erin Boer
PLANNING OFFICER




